

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-1004

AUDUBON SOCIETY OF GREATER DENVER,
Petitioner–Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Respondent–Appellee

and

CASTLE PINES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
CASTLE PINES NORTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
CENTENNIAL WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT,
CENTER OF COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
CENTRAL COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, and
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Intervenors–Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:14-cv-02749 (HON. PHILLIP A. BRIMMER)

INTERVENORS–APPELLEES’ JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF

Oral argument is not requested.

TROUT RALEY

Bennett W. Raley, CO #13429
Deborah L. Freeman, CO #12278
William Davis Wert, CO #48722
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 861-1963
Facsimile: (303) 832-4465
braley@troutlaw.com
dfreeman@troutlaw.com
dwert@troutlaw.com

*Attorneys for the Water
Providers:*

Castle Pines Metropolitan
District
Castle Pines North
Metropolitan District
Centennial Water and
Sanitation District
Center of Colorado Water
Conservancy District
Central Colorado Water
Conservancy District
Town of Castle Rock

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN

Attorney General
Scott Steinbrecher, CO #36957
Assistant Solicitor General
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial
Center
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6287
scott.steinbrecher@coag.gov

*Attorneys for Colorado
Department of Natural Resources*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Under CWA Section 404(b)(1), the Corps considers practicable alternatives to the proposed discharges into navigable waters.....	2
B. Under NEPA, a Court applies a rule of reason to an agency’s decision to eliminate a concept or alternative from further detailed analysis in an environmental impact statement (EIS).	3
II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
A. Project Background	4
B. Intervenors’ Interests in this Case.....	6
1. <i>Colorado Department of Natural Resources</i>	6
2. <i>The Water Providers</i>	7
C. The Final Feasibility Report/Environmental Impact Statement	9
D. CWA Section 404(b)(1) Analysis	11
E. Procedural Background	12
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. The Corps Complied with the CWA and the Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines in Approving Discharges into Navigable Waters.	14
<i>Applicable Standard of Review</i>	14
1. <i>The Corps properly analyzed practicable alternatives to the Recreation Facilities Modification and Compensatory Mitigation Plans</i>	15
2. <i>The CWA, related regulations, and caselaw do not support Denver Audubon’s “segmentation” theory</i>	18
B. The Corps’ FR/EIS Analyzed a Reasonable Range of Alternatives for the Proposed Reallocation Project in Compliance With NEPA.....	23
<i>Applicable Standard of Review</i>	23

1.	<i>The Corps considered and reasonably eliminated enhanced water conservation.</i>	24
2.	<i>The Corps considered and reasonably eliminated upstream gravel pit storage.</i>	27
3.	<i>The Corps considered and reasonably eliminated Rueter-Hess Reservoir as an alternative to the Reallocation.</i>	29
C.	The District Court Reasonably Exercised its Discretion in Denying Denver Audubon’s Motion to Supplement the Record With Extra-Record Documents.	32
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) -----	32
<i>Citizens For Alternatives To Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007) -----	32
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005) -----	20
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) -----	27
<i>Florida Wildlife Federation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) -----	18
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) -----	14, 23, 24
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972) -----	31
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) -----	18, 19, 22
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) -----	15, 16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) -----	20
<i>Utahns for Better Transportation v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) -----	14, 26
<i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009) -----	20, 21
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. National Park Service</i> , 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013) -----	14, 23
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) -----	24
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011) -----	24, 31

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1344 ----- 2
42 U.S.C. § 4332 ----- 23
5 U.S.C. § 706 ----- 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33-103 ----- 6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33-104 ----- 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-60-102 ----- 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-60-106 ----- 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-60-124 ----- 25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-60-126 ----- 25

Other Authorities

69 Fed. Reg. 58412 ----- 9
Colorado House Bill 14-1333 ----- 7
Pub. L. 110-114 ----- 5
Pub. L. 111-8 ----- 6
Pub. L. 99-662 ----- 5

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 336.1 ----- 15
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B ----- 20, 21
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 ----- 24
40 C.F.R. § 230.10 ----- 2, 12, 15, 16, 19, 21
